AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 18-288 (1st Reader Copy)

APPROVED FOR FORM
STYLE, AND TENTUAL SUFFIENCY

DEPT LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE

By: Housing and Urban Affairs Committee

Amendment No. 1

On page 1, in line 15, after the first semi-colon, insert "abolishing the York Road Retail Business District;"; and, in the same line, strike "a special effective date" and substitute "special effective dates"; and, on the same page, after line 27, insert:

"By repealing

Article 14 - Special Benefits Districts
Section 11-23, in its entirety
Baltimore City Code
(Edition 2000)".



Amendment No. 2

On page 17, after line 27, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That, effective December 31, 2019, City Code Article 14, § 11-23 {"York Road"} is repealed, in its entirety, the York Road Retail Business District shall cease to exist, and the Business Association for that District shall cease its operations.";

and, on the same page, in line 28, line 33, and line 35, after "SECTION", strike "3", "4", and "5", respectively, and substitute "4", "5", and "6", respectively.

Amendment No. 3

On page 17, in line 36, after "That", insert ", except as provided in Section 3 of this Ordinance,".

Amendment No. 4

On page 16, in line 20, strike "Jill Witty" and substitute "Jill Whitty".

Amendment No. 5

On page 10, in line 13, strike "10%" and substitute "5%".

Amendment No. 6

On page 4, in line 12, after the semi-colon, insert "AND"; on that same page, strike lines 13 through 16 in their entireties; and, on that same page, in line 17, strike "(5)" and substitute "(4)".

Amendment No. 7

On page 4, in line 21, strike "GOVERNMENTAL BODY" and substitute "POWERS"; on that same page, in line 23, strike "TAXING" and substitute "TAX"; on that same page, in lines 23 and 24, strike "AND, THEREFORE, A GOVERNMENTAL BODY, BOTH POLITIC AND CORPORATE"; on that same page, in line 27, strike "BOTH REAL AND PERSONAL"; and, on that same page, in lines 28 and 29, strike ", INCLUDING ACQUISITION BY PURCHASE, LEASE OR OTHER MEANS".

Amendment No. 8

On page 6, strike lines 14 and 15 in their entireties and substitute:

"(3) THE AUTHORITY MAY NOT IMPOSE TAXES AGAINST PROPERTIES THAT ARE EXEMPT UNDER STATE LAW FROM ORDINARY PROPERTY TAXES.".

Amendment No. 9

On page 8, in lines 5, 6, and 8, in each instance, strike ", RULES, AND REGULATIONS".